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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical products, especially if children 
are present, the following basic safety precautions 
should always be maintained.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING
Danger: To reduce the risk of electrocution:

 
after use.

pulled into bathtub, sink or pool.

water. Unplug from wall outlet immediately.

Warning: To reduce the risk of burns,  
electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:

electrical outlet.

 
in this manual.

 
recommended by manufacturer.

is not working properly, or has been dropped,  
damaged, or becomes wet.

batteries or car adapter (may be included; also sold 
separately) if reliability of electrical outlet is in doubt. 

surfaces.

being used or oxygen is being administered.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
For Your Health and Safety

Intended Use

to facilitate the expression and collection of breast 
milk from a lactating woman for the purpose of feeding 
the collected milk to a child.
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AA Battery Compartment (underneath pump)

Compartiment de piles AA (sous le tire-lait)

Compartimiento para pilas AA (debajo de la bomba)

Standard Size 
Bottle Holders

Porte-bouteilles  
de taille standard

Soportes para biberones 
de tamaño estándar

Purely Yours Ultra Breast Pump Diagram
Diagramme du tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra
Diagrama de la bomba de extracción Purely Yours Ultra

Power Indicator Light

Voyant de courant

Luz indicadora 
de corriente

Speed and Suction Dials

Cadrans de vitesse 
et d’aspiration

Discos de velocidad 
y succión

Tubing Adapter Port

Port d’adaptateur  
de tube

Puerto del 
adaptador  

del tubo

Power Port

Port de courant

Puerto de corriente



3
E N G L I S H

Tubing/Tube/Tubo

Adapter Cap/Embout d’adaptateur/Tapa del adaptador

Silicone Diaphragm/Diaphragme de silicone
Diafragma de silicona

Breast Flange/Manchon de sein/Embudo de lactancia

Bottle/Bouteille/Biberón

White Valve/Valve blanche/Válvula blanca

Locking Ring/Anneau de verrouillage/Anillo de cierre

Locking Disk/Disque de verrouillage/Disco de cierre

Tubing Adapter/Adaptateur de tube/Adaptador del tubo

Handle/Poignée/Mango

Handle Collar/Collier/Anillo del mango

Piston/Piston/Pistón

Bottle/Bouteille/Biberón

White Valve/Valve blanche/Válvula blanca

Locking Ring/Anneau de verrouillage/Anillo de cierre

Locking Disk/Disque de verrouillage/Disco de cierre

Piston Seal/Joint d’étanchéité de piston/Sello del pistón

Breast Flange/Manchon de sein/Embudo de lactancia

Ameda HygieniKit Milk Collection System Diagram
Diagramme du système de collecte de lait HygieniKit d’Ameda
Diagrama del sistema de recolección de leche Ameda HygieniKit

Ameda One-Hand Manual Breast Pump Diagram
Diagramme du tire-lait manuel à une main d’Ameda
Diagrama de la bomba manual para una mano de Ameda
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36.0mm

30.5mm

21.0mm

25.0mm

32.5mm

28.5mm

150

100

50

5

4

3

2

1 oz

ml

Replacement Parts and Accessories

Breast Flange/Manchon  
de sein/Embudo de lactancia   

White Valve/Valve blanche
Válvula blanca

Store ’N Pour™ Breast Milk  
Storage Bags/Store ’N Pour 

sacs de rangement de lait 
maternel/Store ’N Pour bolsas 
de acmacehamiente de leche 

materna

Locking Ring/Anneau de verrouillage 
Anillo de cierre

Locking Disk/Disque de verrouillage 
Disco de cierre

Bottle/Bouteille/Biberón

Adapter Cap/Embout d’adaptateur 
 Tapa del adaptador

Silicone Diaphragm/Diaphragme de 
silicone/Diafragma de silicona

Tubing Adapter/Adaptateur de tube 
 Adaptador del tubo

Freezer Pack 1 each/Paquet de 
congélation 1 chacun/Paquete 

Tubing/Tube/Tubo

Flexishield™ Areola  
Stimulator/Stimulateur  

d’aréole Flexishield 
Estimulador de areola Flexishield

One-Hand Breast Pump  
Handle Assembly 

Assemblage de poignéed  
una main/Ensamble  

del mango para una sola mano

Cool ’N Carry™  
Milk Storage Tote 

Sac de rangement  
de lait Cool ’N Carry
olso para almacenar 
leche Cool ’N Carry

AC Adapter North America
Adaptateur de c.a. d’Amérique 

du Nord/Adaptador de 
CA América del Norte

AC Adapter Australia
Adaptateur de c.a. d’Australie 

Adaptador de CA 
Australia

Purely Yours Ultra Breast Pump Car 
Adapter/Tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra 

Adaptateur de voiture/Bomba de 
extracción Purely Yours Ultra 
Adaptador para el automóvil

Custom Breast Flanges 
Manchons de sein 

personnalisés/Embudos  
de lactancia a medida

Custom Breast Flanges
Manchons de sein 

personnalisés/Embudos 
de lactancia a medida 



5
E N G L I S H

Purely Yours Ultra Breast Pump
Set Up

ALWAYS WASH HANDS WELL WITH SOAP AND WATER BEFORE PUMPING. 

NOTE:
for cracks, chips, tears, color changes, or wear. They can affect the function of the kit. If parts 
need replacing due to defects, please call your local distributor or the location where you pur

www.ameda.com.

Pump

(included)
 

 (may be included; also sold separately)

 

 (not included) 
 

 
is plugged in, pump will not draw power from batteries.

 Warning:  
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ALWAYS WASH HANDS WELL WITH SOAP AND WATER BEFORE PUMPING.

NOT
 

NOTE:
chips, tears, color changes, or wear. They can affect the  

In US:
In Canada:
In other countries:  

www.ameda.com.

 
with cool water.

 
 

in warm, soapy water. 

Do not insert anything into white valve  
while cleaning.

upper rack of a standard household dishwasher.  
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Assembly

1. Insert diaphragm into upper chamber  

2. Snap adapter cap with tubing onto the top  
of upper chamber.

3.  

4.

5.
adapter port on pump.

The kit can be used to single or dual pump.

Insert the tubing adapter into the tubing adapter port of the pump.

To Begin Pumping 

Turn dials to the right (clockwise) to  
 

 
 

2

1

3

4

5

To single pump: 

and close tubing 
adapter.

To dual pump: 

be attached to  
tubing adapter.
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. If discomfort is felt at all  
 

 

 
to drain the breasts faster.

break suction. 

Pumping Tips

 
10 to 15 minutes per breast is suggested. 

 
as a guide.

Visit www.ameda.com for more information.

Good Fit

areola is drawn into the  
tunnel with the nipple.

Too Small
 

of your nipple rubs against  
the sides of the breast  

Too Large

may rub against the side of  
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Troubleshooting the Purely Yours Ultra Breast Pump

Troubleshooting the HygieniKit Milk Collection System
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Ameda One-Hand Manual Breast Pump
 One-Hand Handle Assembly included with some versions. Also sold separately.

Set Up

ALWAYS WASH HANDS WELL WITH SOAP AND WATER BEFORE PUMPING.

 
and use. 

NOT

 
 

Do not insert anything into white valve while cleaning.

1.

 Unscrew bottle 

2. Slide handle bottom 3.
from upper  
chamber.

4.  
on handle to 
release piston.

5.  
from piston.

6.

  Grasp white 
valve gently by  

  
by thin edge to 
prevent damage.

7.
residue from pump 
parts with cool 
water.

 Wash all parts 
in warm, soapy 
water. 

clean water.

8.
air dry on clean 
surface.
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Assembly

1. Unsnap and  

cap.

2.
from upper  
chamber of  

3. Fit piston seal onto 
base of piston.

4.
handle down and 
snap top of piston 

 
handle.

5.
upper chamber  

6.
and snap handle 
collar around 

 

 (See shaded area 
in diagram above.)

7. Gently push white 

ring on underside  

8. Screw breast 

 Handle is on  
correctly if top 
of handle is a 
straight line.
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1. Grasp handle with 
thumb in front and 

upper chamber of 

2.
wrist comfort.

3. 4.
to the breast to 
make an air seal.

To Begin Pumping

5.

 
as your guide.

1.
collar from breast 

piston out of upper 
chamber.

2.
into upper chamber. 

3. Snap adapter cap 
with tubing onto 
upper chamber.

4.
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The kit can be used to single or dual pump.

Pumping Tips

 
10 to 15 minutes per breast is suggested. 

 
as a guide.

Visit www.ameda.com for more information.

Troubleshooting the One-Hand Manual Breast Pump

 
or insert may be needed.

To single pump: 

and close tubing 
adapter.

To dual pump: 

be attached to  
tubing adapter.

Stretch 

Good Fit

areola is drawn into the  
tunnel with the nipple.

Too Small
 

of your nipple rubs against  
the sides of the breast  

Too Large

may rub against the side of  
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Technical Data
Power Requirements

(included)

(may be included; also sold separately)

   
  
Transport and   
Storage conditions

Fragile

Regulatory Compliance

Product Disposal

of this product according to local or regional waste administration systems and 
regulations.

F

F
%

F

F
%
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Warranty
 

 

 

Proof of purchase in the form of a receipted 
invoice or bill of sale evidencing that the Product is within the warranty period must 
be presented to obtain warranty service.

 
or otherwise.

Outside the United States:
www.ameda.com.
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Diagramme du tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra 2

Diagramme du système de collecte de lait  3 
HygieniKit d'Ameda 

Diagramme du tire-lait manuel à une main  3 
d'Ameda 

Pièces de rechange et accessoires 4

Tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra  18

 Tire-lait  18
 Options d’alimentation 18
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 Après chaque utilisation
 Nettoyage du tire-lait 
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LISEZ TOUTES LES  
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT
Danger : Pour réduire les risques 
d’électrocution :

en nageant.

 
la piscine.

de courant.

Avertissement : Pour réduire les risques  
de brûlures, d’électrocution, d’incendie  
ou de blessures :

 
ou des personnes handicapées, il faut une 

 
selon la description dans ce manuel.

recommandés par le fabricant.

correctement ou s’il a été échappé, endommagé ou 
s’il est humide.

 
de surfaces chaudes.

 

CONSERVEZ CES  
INSTRUCTIONS
Pour votre santé et votre sécurité

autre.

Usage prévu

Avant chaque utilisation
 

d’abrasifs.

MESURES IMPORTANTES DE PROTECTION
 

les mesures de sécurité de base.
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Tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra
Configuration

TOUJOURS BIEN SE LAVER LES MAINS AVEC DU SAVON ET  
DE L’EAU AVANT UN POMPAGE. 

REMARQUE :  
 
 

 
www.ameda.com.

(inclus)
 

 (peut être inclus; également 
vendu séparément) 

 
 

 (non incluses) 

 
 

 Avertissement :  
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TOUJOURS BIEN SE LAVER LES MAINS AVEC DU SAVON ET  
DE L’EAU AVANT UN POMPAGE.

 
l’embout d’adaptateur, et l’adaptateur de tube 

 

 
l’assemblage et l’utilisation.

REMARQUE :  
 

couleur, ou usure. Ils sont susceptibles d’affecter le fonctionnement  
 

Aux É.-U. : 
Au Canada :
Dans d’autres pays :

www.ameda.com.

 

 
l’embout d’adaptateur, et l’adaptateur de  

Ne rien insérer dans la valve blanche  
pendant le nettoyage.

 
une surface propre. 

 
ménager standard. 
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Assemblage

1.
du manchon de sein.

2.  
sur la chambre supérieure.

3.
sur l’anneau sur la face inférieure du manchon  
de sein.

4.

5.

Pour commencer à pomper 

 

 

 

 
(dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre) pour  

 
 
 

plus faible).

 

2

1

3

4

5

En pompage simple : 

 
de tube.

En pompage double : 

l’adaptateur de tube.
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fournisseur de soins de santé.

 

 

 

manchon(s) de sein pour rompre l’aspiration

Conseils pour le pompage

de sein pourrait rendre le pompage plus confortable et pourrait exprimer plus de lait.

Visitez le site www.ameda.com pour plus d’informations.

Bon ajustement

mamelon se meut librement 
dans le tunnel du manchon  

 
espace autour du mamelon. 

 

Trop petit

frotte contre les parois du  
tunnel du manchon de sein. 

Trop grand

d’aréole est aspirée dans le 

se frotter contre la paroi du  
tunnel du manchon de sein.

Aréole

Mamelon

Aréole

Mamelon

Aréole

Mamelon
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Dépannage du tire-lait Purely Yours Ultra

 

Dépannage du système de collecte de lait HygieniKit
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Tire-lait manuel à une main d’Ameda
 Assemblage de poignée à une main fournie avec certaines versions.  

Également vendu séparément.

Configuration
TOUJOURS BIEN SE LAVER LES MAINS AVEC DU SAVON ET  
DE L’EAU AVANT UN POMPAGE.

 

N’est PAS

 
fait bouillir;

 
et l’utilisation.

Ne rien insérer dans la valve blanche pendant le nettoyage.

5.
piston du piston.

6.
blanche du manchon 
de sein.

   
Saisissez la valve 
blanche délicatement 

non par le bord mince 
pour éviter tout  
dommage.

7. 8.

sur une surface 
propre.

1.

du manchon de sein.

2. Faites glisser le bas 
de la poignée  
hors du manchon 
de sein.

3.
de la chambre 
supérieure.

4.
bas sur la poignée 
pour libérer  
le piston.
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1.

d’adaptateur.

2.
diaphragme 
de la chambre 
supérieure du 
manchon de sein.

3.
 

du piston.

4.
de la poignée  

du piston dans  
la rainure sur  
la poignée.

5.
dans la chambre 
supérieure du 
manchon de sein.

Assemblage

6.

 
collier de la 
poignée autour  
du sillon du 
manchon de sein. 

 (Voir la zone 
ombrée sur  
le diagramme  
ci-dessus.)

7.  
délicatement la 

fermement sur 
l’anneau sur la 
face inférieure du 
manchon de sein.

8.

bouteille.

 La poignée est  
correctement  
fixée si le haut  
du manche est  
une ligne droite.
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pomper le lait ou pour des compressions lentes, fortes mais confortables.

 

1. Saisir la poignée 

la chambre 
supérieure du 
manchon de sein.

2.
pour un confort du 
poignet.

3. 
mamelon dans le 
manchon de sein.

4.
manchon de sein 
sur la poitrine 
pour créer une 

Pour commencer à pomper

5.
 

de la bouteille.

 

1.
de la poignée du 
manchon de sein 

de la chambre 
supérieure.

2.  
dans la chambre 
supérieure.

3.

tube sur la chambre 
supérieure.
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4.  

Conseils pour le pompage

pourrait rendre le pompage plus confortable et pourrait exprimer plus de lait.

Visitez le site www.ameda.com pour plus d’informations.

Bon ajustement

mamelon se meut librement 
dans le tunnel du manchon  

 
espace autour du mamelon. 

 

Trop petit

frotte contre les parois du  
tunnel du manchon de sein. 

Trop grand

d’aréole est aspirée dans le 

se frotter contre la paroi du  
tunnel du manchon de sein.

Aréole

Mamelon

Aréole

Mamelon

Aréole

Mamelon

En pompage simple : 

 
de tube.

En pompage double : 

l’adaptateur de tube.
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Dépannage du tire-lait manuel à une main
 

 
 

Données techniques
Alimentation requise

(inclus)

(peut être inclus; également vendu séparément)

Fonctionnement
   

  

Transport/Rangement  

 

Fragile

Protéger des rayons 
du soleil

Maintenir au sec

Conformité à la réglementation

de piston. de piston.

F

F
%

F

F
%
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Élimination du produit

d’administration des déchets locaux ou régionaux.

Garantie

 
 

 

 

Une preuve d’achat sous forme de facture reçue ou d’acte  
de vente indiquant que le produit est encore dans la période de garantie doit être 
présentée pour obtenir le service sous garantie.  

 

 

 

 

 

acheté, soit par écrit soit autrement.

En dehors des États-unis :  
 

www.ameda.com.
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LEA TODAS LAS  
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES  
DEL USO
Peligro: Para reducir el riesgo de electrocución:

inmediatamente después del uso.

de pared inmediatamente.

Advertencia: para reducir el riesgo  
de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio  
o lesiones personales:

enchufado a una  toma de corriente eléctrica.

descrito en este manual.

el fabricante.

 

somnolencia.

oxígeno.

GUARDE ESTAS  
INSTRUCCIONES
Para su salud y seguridad

es un artículo de cuidado personal y nunca debe 

Uso previsto

Antes de cada uso
 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
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Bomba de extracción Purely Yours Ultra
Configuración

SIEMPRE LÁVESE BIEN LAS MANOS CON AGUA Y JABÓN ANTES DE UNA EXTRACCIÓN. 

NOTA:

www.ameda.com.

(se incluye)
 

 (puede incluirse; también
se vende por separado)

 
 

 (no se incluyen) 

 

 Advertencia: las pilas deben retirarse de la bomba al usar el 
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SIEMPRE LÁVESE BIEN LAS MANOS CON AGUA Y JABÓN ANTES DE UNA EXTRACCIÓN.

 

NO

 
la tapa de adaptador y el adaptador de tubos)  

 

 
y usar.

NOTA:  
no presenten grietas, astillas, desgarros, cambios de color ni desgaste.  

 

En EE.UU.:
En Canadá:
En otros países:  

www.ameda.com.

 

 
la tapa de adaptador y el adaptador de tubos)  

 
mientras la limpia.

 

 

20 
minutos



33
E S P A Ñ O L

Armado

1.
embudo de lactancia.

2.

3.

lactancia.

4.

5.

en la bomba.

 

 

Gire los discos a la derecha (sentido horario)  
 
 

 
 

2

1

3

4

5

Para extracción 
simple: 

el adaptador del tubo. 

Para extracción 
doble:  

al adaptador del 
tubo.
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en sentido antihorario para apagar la bomba.

 

Consejos para la extracción

 

 
 

 

 

Visite www.ameda.com para obtener más información.

Buen calce
 

 
 

 

de la areola es succionado  

Demasiado pequeño
 

 
contra las paredes del  
embudo de lactancia. 

Demasiado grande
 

 
 

 
de lactancia.

Areola

Pezón

Areola

Pezón

Areola

Pezón
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Resolución de problemas de la bomba de extracción Purely Yours Ultra

 

 

Resolución de problemas del sistema de recolección de leche HygieniKit

necesario.



36
E S P A Ñ O L

Bomba de extracción manual para una sola mano de Ameda
 el ensamble del mango a una sola mano se incluye con algunas versiones.  

También se vende por separado.

Configuración

SIEMPRE LÁVESE BIEN LAS MANOS CON AGUA Y JABÓN ANTES DE UNA EXTRACCIÓN.

NO tiene la marca 

1.

manual para una 
sola mano. 

 
 

embudo de  
lactancia.

2.
inferior del mango 
fuera del embudo 
de lactancia.

3. 4.

5.  6.
blanca del embudo 
de lactancia.

  tome la 
válvula blanca 
suavemente por los 

 

para evitar daños.

7.
fría los residuos  

agua tibia y limpia

8.
 

sobre una  

20 
minutos
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1.
tapa del adaptador.

2.
 

superior del  
embudo de  
lactancia.

3. 4.
del mango hacia 

parte superior  

ranura del mango.

5.
 

superior del  
embudo de  
lactancia.

Armado

6. Tire del mango 

el anillo del mango 
alrededor de la  
ranura del embudo 
de lactancia. 

 (Vea el área 
sombreada en el 
diagrama anterior)

7.  

anillo en el lado de 

de lactancia.

8.
de lactancia en  

 El mango está bien 
puesto si la parte 
superior está recta.
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1. Tome el mango 
con el pulgar en 
frente y los dedos 

del embudo de 
lactancia.

2. Mango giratorio 
para comodidad 

3. 
el embudo  
de lactancia.

4. Sostenga el  
embudo de  
lactancia contra 
el pecho para 

impida la entrada 
de aire.

5. Incline el embudo de lactancia apenas hacia 

 

1.  
anillo del mango 
del embudo de 

2.
diafragma en la 

3.
adaptador con el 

superior.
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4.  

Consejos para la extracción

 

 
 

 

 

Visite www.ameda.com para obtener más información.

Buen calce
 

 
 

 

de la areola es succionado  

Demasiado pequeño
 

 
contra las paredes del  
embudo de lactancia. 

Demasiado grande
 

 
 

 
de lactancia.

Areola

Pezón

Areola

Pezón

Areola

Pezón

Para extracción 
simple: 

el adaptador del tubo. 

Para extracción 
doble:  

al adaptador del tubo.
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Resolución de problemas de la bomba de extracción manual  
para una sola mano

 
sostiene y suelta.

 
 

 
sobre el embudo de lactancia.

Datos técnicos
Requisitos de corriente

(se incluye)

(puede incluirse; también se vende por separado)

Funcionamiento
   

  

Transporte/almacenamiento   

 

Frágil

Proteja de la luz del sol

Mantenga seco

Cumplimiento normativo

F

F
%

F

F
%
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Eliminación del producto

Garantía

 

 

 
A fin de obtener servicio de garantía, deberá 

presentarse comprobante de compra en la forma de una factura recibida o documento 
de venta que pruebe que el Producto se encuentra dentro del período de garantía.  

 

 

 

 

Fuera de los Estados Unidos:  
www.ameda.com.
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